P7061
03539319
Edition 3
January 2010
Save These Instructions
Turbine Powered Starters
Model ST400
Installation and Maintenance

•
03539319_ed3 3
How to Order a Starter
ST400 IC 03 R 31-030
ST400 - 44% ARC
(MAX. 150 PSI)
ST455 - 55% ARC
(MAX. 120 PSI)
ST499 - 99% ARC
(MAX. 90 PSI)
I - 1” NPT INLET
NO LETTER - SAE
SPLIT FLANGE INLET
C - GEAR RATIO
00 - CRADLE MOUNT
01 - SAE 1 FLANGE
03 - SAE 3 FLANGE
R - RIGHT HAND
L - LEFT HAND
31- PINION CODE
ORIENTATION
When ordering a Starter, refer to table below for correct pinion data.
TEETH BLANK D.P. MOD. P.A. ROTATION PINION
10 10 8/10 20 DEG RIGHT ST400-13-15
12 12 8/10 20 DEG RIGHT ST400-13-29
12 12 6/8 20 DEG RIGHT ST400-13-31
12 12 6/8 20 DEG LEFT ST400-13-32
9 9 3 15 DEG RIGHT ST400-13-77
11 11 3 15 DEG RIGHT ST400-13-85
11 12 8/10 20 DEG RIGHT SS350R-13-21
13 14 3.5 15 DEG RIGHT SS350R-13-895
24 12/14 12 DEG LEFT SS175L-13-1448
10 11 I0/12 20 DEG RIGHT 04335055
9 10 15 DEG RIGHT 04595799
17 18 3.5 15 DEG RIGHT 04334371
11 3.5 20 DEG RIGHT 04333969
13 13 3.5 15 DEG RIGHT 04332292
14 16 3.5 15 DEG RIGHT 04595807
14 3.5 14.5 DEG LEFT 04334363
12 4 14.5 DEG LEFT 04331724
14 15 3.5 20 DEG LEFT 04334389
For different models or special applications, contact your nearest Ingersoll Rand distributor or Ingersoll Rand Engine Starting Systems at:
1-888-STARTAIR
1-888-78278247
4 03539319_ed3
Orientation of the Air Starter
We recommend that starters be ordered to proper  orientation for

Rotation
(Dwg. TPD1670-1)
How to Order System Components
ST400-C339 Electronic Valve ST400-A339M Manual Valve
1.13
3.04
45° Split Flange /37° Flare
ST400-23
90° Split Flange /37° Flare
ST400-162
2.38
3.41
Split Flange /37° Flare
ST400-25
1 �⁄�� -12
1 �⁄�� -12
1 �⁄�� -12
2.01
03539319_ed3 5
Flange Kit ST400-K17
Kit Includes :
Flange, O-ring, Bolts (4), Washer (4)
90 ° Tank Flange  ST400-161
Reducer Bushing ST400-81
ST400-16 Flange Assembly (2)
(REF) Torque
Bolts 28-34 Ft. lbs
1” NPT Thread
Ø .406
4 Holes
4 Holes (Threaded)
Swivel Flange
2.31
1.03
2.062 2.75
2.38
2.38
1 1/4-11 1/2 NPT
1-11 1/2 NPT1.47
10
Push Button Control Valve
Part DescriptionPart Number
Chrome Plate
SMB-618
SMB-G618
12
Pressure Gauges 150 psi
Part DescriptionPart Number
150BMP-1064 1/8 NPT  DASH MNT.
1/4 NPT  TEE` MNT.150BMP-1064L
13
7/16-20
SAE 37 º FLARE
Connector
1/8-27
NPT
Part DescriptionPart Number
ST400-52 Male Connector
11 Solenoid Actuated Control Vlave
Pioneer
P/N 15300002
Part DescriptionVoltagePart Number
Pioneer Connector P/N 15300002
Loose Wires
Loose Wires
150BMP-1051B 12V DC
12V DC150BMP-A1051C
24V DC150BMP-2451B
Flange
Part DescriptionPart Number
ST400-16 Flange Kit
.52
.94